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SCOPE OF WORK

REBUILD

Rebuild in-kind of Whittier Place Condominiums, an
81-dwelling unit residential property located in the
southeast quarter of Section 30, Township 1 North,
Range 70 west of the 6th P.M., City of Boulder,
County of Boulder, State of Colorado

PROJECT INFO

LEGAL DESCRIPTION A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NE 1/4 OF
THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 30, T1N, R70W OF THE
6TH P.M.

BUILDING TYPE MULTIFAMILY DWELLING

ZONING MU-3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB NON RATED

OCCUPANCY R-2

CLASSIFICATION

LOT SIZE 46,960 SF

PREVIOUS APPROVALS P.U.D. DATED JANUARY 3, 1983

uanan

I

WHITTIER PLACE

2301 PEARL STREET BOULDER, CO 80302

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

PROJECT TEAM APPLICABLE CODES:
OWNER NATIONAL CODES:
\é\{glngéli(Rgl;?CE CONDOMINIUM HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC. 2018 INTERNATIONlAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

BOULDER, CO 80306

CIVIL ENGINEER

THE SANITAS GROUP
801 MAIN STREET
LOUISVILLE, CO 80027
P: 720.346.1656

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

STUDIO TERRA

758 CLUB CIRCLE
LOUISVILLE, CO 80027
P:303.494.9138

ARCHITECT

COBURN PARTNERS
2718 PINE STREET
BOULDER, CO 80302
P: 303.442.3351

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

GEBAU, INC.

1121 BROADWAY, UNIT 201
BOULDER, CO 80302
P:303.444.8545

MEP ENGINEER

BOULDER ENGINEERING
1717 15TH STREET
BOULDER, CO 80302
P:303.444.6038

2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
(IECC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC)

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC)

2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN (ADA)
2009 ANSI A117.1

FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA)

ASME A17.1/ CSA B44, ASME A17.7/ CSA B44.7 ELEVATOR
CODES

SHEET INDEX

ARCHITECTURE

2718 Pine Street #100
Boulder, Colorado
p: 303-442-3351

WHITTIER
PLACE

2301 PEARL ST.
BOULDER CO 80302

DISCLAIMER:

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED BY
COBURN ARCHITECTURE INC., FOR THE
DESIGN INTENT OF THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT
AND ONLY THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION, METHODS
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE
SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE
QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS
REQUIRED FOR EXECUTION OF THESE
DOCUMENTS AND WORK OR MATERIALS
SUPPLIED BY ANY SUBCONTRACTORS. ALL
WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH GOVERNING
CODES AND ORDINANCES. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL REVIEW AND UNDERSTAND ALL
DOCUMENTS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS, FIELD
CONDITIONS OR DIMENSIONS.

LOCAL CODES:

2020 CITY OF BOULDER ENERGY CONSERVATON CODE
CITY OF BOULDER REVISED CODE

CITY OF BOULDER AMENDMENTS (CHAPTER 10-5.5)
COLORADO STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE HOUSING
(C.R.S. SECTION 9-5)

#

Sheet Name

004-ARCHITECTURAL

A060
AQ70
A071
AQ72
A073
A100
A101
A102
A103
A104
A110
A120
A200
A300

SITE PLAN

OPEN SPACE AREA CALCS
FLOOR AREA CALCS
FLOOR AREA CALCS
CHARACTER SKETCHES
FLOOR PLAN - GARAGE
FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1
FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2
FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 3
FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 3 LOFT
ROOF PLAN

ENLARGED PLANS - UNITS
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING SECTIONS
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P.U.D. OPEN SPACE (FOR ENTIRE WHITTIER SQUARE SITE) :

800 sf PER UNIT + 22.5% REDUCTION

P.U.D. WHITTIER PLACE OPEN SPACE:

800 sf

x40.5 UNITS (PER P.U.D. UNIT CALCS)
x 0.775% (22.5% REDUCTION)

= 25,110 sf

*EXISTING OPEN SPACE INCUDES THE PRIVATE PATIOS (24.5% of

required) & COURTYARD AREA NOT INCLUDED AS EGRESS.
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DISCLAIMER:

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED BY
COBURN ARCHITECTURE INC., FOR THE
DESIGN INTENT OF THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT
AND ONLY THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION, METHODS
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE
SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE
QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS
REQUIRED FOR EXECUTION OF THESE
DOCUMENTS AND WORK OR MATERIALS
SUPPLIED BY ANY SUBCONTRACTORS. ALL
WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH GOVERNING
CODES AND ORDINANCES. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL REVIEW AND UNDERSTAND ALL
DOCUMENTS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS, FIELD
CONDITIONS OR DIMENSIONS.
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NO. DESCRIPTION ‘AUTHOR CHECKED DATE

DISCLAIMER:

THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR REFERENCE
PURPOSES ONLY AND DOES NOT REPRESENT AS-
BUILT DOCUMENTATION OF THE DEPICTED BUILDING.
ANY PARTY USING THIS DOCUMENT AGREES TO
HOLD COBURN DEVELOPMENT AND ITS EMPLOYEES,
AGENTS AND OFFICERS HARMLESS FOR ANY
DAMAGES ASSOCIATED WITH THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED HEREIN OR RESULTING FROM
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THIS DOCUMENT AND
THE AS-BUILT CONDITION.

GARAGE T.0. ASPHALT

TS| TS| s 75F | 76SF TS| | TrsE | TIsE TS TS | TS : 77SF B
] i Tl " CIRCULATION: = I e " CIRCULATION = LEVEL1: e
CIRCULATION “** LEVEL 1! : 208 SF/ 1 - Lt L — T 187SFE 1896 SF - CIRCULATION
199 SF 1881 SF EEXEEQ i 226 SF
| | | | Chn ) | | mul
| If 2 | I | |I L | I I 8 . I 2 . I B
.‘ CIRCLATION fWALKWAY (OPEN
== m———— \!SPACE[ == == e == e e e Ee——— === e === i
1902 SF
N \\\ NIRRT \\ SNSRI IR INRY \\ ST T INTR TN \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ SIENASINTNINISEN \\\\\ L ISESERESESISESIRHNAISISESESES ISISESINY \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \ N \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ N
OPEN SPA(?Z’gE7 SCFOURTYARD OPEN SPA\CE SCOURTYARD \OPEN SPACE - SCOURTYARD OPEN SPA\CE COURTYARD\ OPEN SPACE COURTYARD \\ PEN SPACE - COURTYARD OPEN SPACE - COURTYARD \OPEN SPACE -\COURTYARD \OPEN SPAFE \COURTYARD
R T R T T R ey
DAY
I I | I = = I f
| LT | | N i) | | COUNON SPACE .‘ L) | | o L 1 ol %M“fngssﬁpA- N L | 1 g 1| L) ‘.
| 1899 SF
oy JESLI=E | CIRCULATI/ON | | = ‘ﬁ L CIRCULATION = L [ =
VIRV i MO O UL 191 SF JULL WL, L WL LEVEL 1 — 190 SF ——— — 3 ——‘
SLEVEL 1% - " 2372 SF
R 1899 SF : /
116" = 10"
OPEN SPACE
8085 SF
OPEN SPACE ‘ ]
144 SF— L - B - - || |
| 53
CIRCULATION CIRCULATION
) 223 SF~ CIRCULATION 294 SF/
CIRCULATIO | 155 SF |
221 SF A
5
K
| |
| |
| |
| |
OPEN SPA9E
6146 SF

COB Open Space

CIRCLATION - WALKWAY (OPEN SPACE)

LEVEL 1 CIRCLATION - WALKWAY (OPEN SPACE) | 1902 SF
LEVEL 2 CIRCLATION - WALKWAY (OPEN SPACE) | 1902 SF
LEVEL 3 CIRCLATION - WALKWAY (OPEN SPACE) | 1901 SF
5706 SF
OPEN SPACE
GARAGE T.0. OPEN SPACE 14375 SF
ASPHALT
14375 SF
OPEN SPACE - BALCONIES
LEVEL 1 OPEN SPACE - BALCONIES 2070 SF
LEVEL 2 OPEN SPACE - BALCONIES 2070 SF
LEVEL 3 OPEN SPACE - BALCONIES 2069 SF
6209 SF
OPEN SPACE - COURTYARD
LEVEL 1 OPEN SPACE - COURTYARD 3276 SF
3276 SF
OPEN SPACE - WALKWAYS
LEVEL 1 OPEN SPACE - WALKWAYS 1222 SF
LEVEL 2 OPEN SPACE - WALKWAYS 494 SF
LEVEL 3 OPEN SPACE - WALKWAYS 493 SF
2209 SF
TOTAL OPEN SPACE AREA 31774 SF

116" =

1 0II

SCHEMATIC DESIGN
07/11/2022
NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

SHEET No.

AQ070

OPEN SPACE AREA
CALCS




8/4/2022 6:09:01 PM

DATE PRINTED:

ARCHITECTURE

2718 Pine Street #100
Boulder, Colorado
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DISCLAIMER:

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED BY
COBURN ARCHITECTURE INC., FOR THE
DESIGN INTENT OF THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT
AND ONLY THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION, METHODS
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE
SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE
QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS
REQUIRED FOR EXECUTION OF THESE
DOCUMENTS AND WORK OR MATERIALS
SUPPLIED BY ANY SUBCONTRACTORS. ALL
WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH GOVERNING
CODES AND ORDINANCES. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL REVIEW AND UNDERSTAND ALL
DOCUMENTS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS, FIELD
CONDITIONS OR DIMENSIONS.

ISSUED/REVISION SCHEDULE

NO. DESCRIPTION ‘AUTHOR CHECKED DATE

EXISTING BUILDING F.AR.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 45,186 SF

TOTAL LOT AREA: 46,960 SF

FAR = TOTAL BUILDING AREA/ TOTAL LOT AREA
FAR =45,186 / 46,960

EXISTING F.A.R=0.963* **

Max. Allowable Increase Calculation (10%)
Calculated existing total floor area (Taken from PUD for entire Whittier Square site)=
171,851 sfx .77 (FAR) = 132,325 sf

10% max. allowable increase to PUD FAR per Minor Modification=
132,325 sfx .10 = 13,232 f

Whittier Place site area =

46,960 sf per ISP dated 4-12-22

46,960 sf/ 171,851 sf = .27

Whittier Place site area is 27% of the entire Whittier Square PUD Site.

Max Allowable increase to Whittier Place Floor Area:
27% x 13,232 sf = 3,572 sf
Max. Allowable Whittier Place Floor Area with 10% increase: 50,532 sf
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CIRCULATION 190 SF LEVEL 2 1899 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
CIRCULATION 191 SF LEVEL 2 2372 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
COMMON SPACE 149 SF LEVEL 2 1899 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
COMMON SPACE 79 SF 15511 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 1 2842 SF LEVEL 3 LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF 1871 SF
LEVEL 1 1899 SF CIRCLATION - WALKWAY (OPEN | 1901 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA 48757 SF
LEVEL 1 2372 SF| | SPACE) LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 1 1881 SF CIRCULATION 198 SF
CIRCULATION 172 SF

DEFINITIONS PER B.R.C. 10-1-1

Floor area means the total square footage of all levels measured to the
outside surface of the exterior framing, or to the outside surface of the exterior
walls if there is no exterior framing, of a building or portion thereof, which
includes stairways, elevators, the portions of all exterior elevated above grade
corridors, balconies, and walkways that are required for primary or secondary
egress by Chapter 10-5, "Building Code," B.R.C. 1981, storage and
mechanical rooms, whether internal or external to the structure, but excluding
an atrium on the interior of a building where no floor exists, a courtyard, the
stairway opening at the uppermost floor of a building, and floor area that
meets the definition of uninhabitable space.

Uninhabitable space means a room or portion thereof that is six feet or less
in floor to ceiling height, or a room solely used to house mechanical or
electrical equipment that serves the building, including, without limitation,
heating, cooling, electrical, ventilation and filtration systems, or any parking
facility located completely below grade on all sides of the structure regardless
of the topography of the site (see definition of "floor area").

Floor area ratio (FAR) means the ratio of the floor area of a building to the
area of the lot on which the building is situated.
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COB Floor Area
GARAGE T.0. ASPHALT
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CIRCULATION 187 SF
CIRCULATION 190 SF
CIRCULATION 191 SF
COMMON SPACE 149 SF
COMMON SPACE 79 SF
LEVEL 1 2842 SF
LEVEL 1 1899 SF
LEVEL 1 2372 SF
LEVEL 1 1881 SF

COB Floor Area COB Floor Area
LEVEL 1 1899 SF CIRCULATION 226 SF
LEVEL 1 1896 SF CIRCULATION 187 SF
16120 SF LEVEL 3 1728 SF
LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 2611 SF
CIRCLATION - WALKWAY (OPEN | 1902 SF LEVEL 3 1742 SF
SPACE) LEVEL 3 1744 SF
CIRCULATION 199 SF LEVEL 3 2179 SF
CIRCULATION 208 SF LEVEL 3 1745 SF
CIRCULATION 226 SF 14432 SF
CIRCULATION 187 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT
LEVEL 2 1881 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 2 2842 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 2 1896 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 2 1899 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 2 2372 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 2 1899 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
15511 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
CIRCLATION - WALKWAY (OPEN 1901 SF LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
SPACE) LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
CIRCULATION 198 SF
CIRCULATION 172 SF

COB Floor Area

EXISTING BUILDING F.A.R.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 45,186 SF

TOTAL LOT AREA: 46,960 SF

FAR = TOTAL BUILDING AREA/ TOTAL LOT AREA
FAR =45,186 / 46,960

EXISTING F.A.R =0.963* **

Max. Allowable Increase Calculation (10%)
Calculated existing total floor area (Taken from PUD for entire Whittier Square site)=
171,851 sfx .77 (FAR) = 132,325 sf

10% max. allowable increase to PUD FAR per Minor Modification=
132,325 sf x .10 = 13,232 sf

Whittier Place site area =

46,960 sf per ISP dated 4-12-22

46,960 sf/ 171,851 sf = .27

Whittier Place site area is 27% of the entire Whittier Square PUD Site.

Max Allowable increase to Whittier Place Floor Area:
27% x 13,232 sf = 3,572 sf
Max. Allowable Whittier Place Floor Area with 10% increase: 50,532 sf
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AND ONLY THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
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AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE
SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

TH
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QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS
REQUIRED FOR EXECUTION OF THESE
DOCUMENTS AND WORK OR MATERIALS
SUPPLIED BY ANY SUBCONTRACTORS. ALL
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CODES AND ORDINANCES. THE CONTRACTOR
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DOCUMENTS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS, FIELD
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ISSUED/REVISION SCHEDULE

NO.

DESCRIPTION ‘AUTHOR CHECKED DATE

LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF
LEVEL 3 LOFT 69 SF

1871 SF
TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA 48757 SF

DEFINITIONS PER B.R.C. 10-1-1

Floor area means the total square footage of all levels measured to the
outside surface of the exterior framing, or to the outside surface of the exterior
walls if there is no exterior framing, of a building or portion thereof, which
includes stairways, elevators, the portions of all exterior elevated above grade
corridors, balconies, and walkways that are required for primary or secondary
egress by Chapter 10-5, "Building Code," B.R.C. 1981, storage and
mechanical rooms, whether internal or external to the structure, but excluding
an atrium on the interior of a building where no floor exists, a courtyard, the
stairway opening at the uppermost floor of a building, and floor area that
meets the definition of uninhabitable space.

Uninhabitable space means a room or portion thereof that is six feet or less
in floor to ceiling height, or a room solely used to house mechanical or
electrical equipment that serves the building, including, without limitation,
heating, cooling, electrical, ventilation and filtration systems, or any parking
facility located completely below grade on all sides of the structure regardless
of the topography of the site (see definition of "floor area").

Floor area ratio (FAR) means the ratio of the floor area of a building to the
area of the lot on which the building is situated.
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DISCLAIMER:

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED BY
COBURN ARCHITECTURE INC., FOR THE
DESIGN INTENT OF THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT
AND ONLY THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION, METHODS
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE
SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE
QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS
REQUIRED FOR EXECUTION OF THESE
DOCUMENTS AND WORK OR MATERIALS
SUPPLIED BY ANY SUBCONTRACTORS. ALL
WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH GOVERNING
CODES AND ORDINANCES. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL REVIEW AND UNDERSTAND ALL
DOCUMENTS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS, FIELD
CONDITIONS OR DIMENSIONS.
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